

Columbia Private Trust Fee Schedule

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2025

ADMINISTRATION FEE (Based on Total Asset Value)

First \$1,000,000	0.30%
Next \$4,000,000	0.15%
Balance Over \$5,000,000	0.10%

Minimum Annual Fee	\$750
Minimum Cash Balance Requirement	
Accounts Holding Real Estate	\$5,000
All Other Accounts	\$1,000

OTHER CHARGES

Account Closure	\$225 + asset reregistration
Account Statements	
eStatements	Free
Paper statements	\$10 / quarter
Asset Processing Service ¹	
All assets, including incoming transfer or rol	lover\$175
Asset Reregistration	
Alternative	\$75 / asset registration
	+ third-party direct costs
Cash Balance Requirement Fee	\$75 / quarter
Waived with an average daily cash balance of	of \$1,000 in your
uninvested cash, or \$5,000 if your account	holds real property.
Contribution Recharacterization Fee	\$150

Disbursement of Funds

ACHNo Charg	ge	
Check Service ² \$15 / issu	ue	
Stop Payments\$35/instance	се	
Wire Service \$35 / issu	ue	
Distributions		
Online Distributions	ge	
Written/Telephone Distributions \$2	20	
Overnight Delivery\$35/instance	се	
Research/Special Services \$100 / hor	our	
(Per asset, with minimum of one hour)		
Returned Funds (Check & ACH) \$3	35	
Roth Conversion Fee\$15	50	
Tax Service Fee \$50/year	ar	
Third-Party Asset/Property Valuation Fee ³ Fee will vary based on		
asset/property type and/or property location	on.	

¹ Asset Processing Service—Purchases, liquidations, exchanges and cash movement between brokerage and managed accounts. This also includes the addition of Alternative Assets to accounts by transfer or rollover.

² Cashier Check Service not available.

³ Third-Party Asset/Property Valuation Fee will be assessed if client elects to have Columbia Private Trust obtain asset/property value, or if they fail to provide annual value in timely manner.

DISCLOSURES

Fees; Expenses; Account Value Minimum Requirement

We may charge reasonable fees and are entitled to reimbursement for any expenses we incur in establishing and maintaining your Account. We may change the fees at any time by providing you with notice of such changes. We may deduct fees directly from your Account assets or bill you separately. The payment of fees has no effect on your contributions. Additionally, we have the right to liquidate your Account assets to pay such fees and expenses. If you do not direct us on the liquidation, we will liquidate the assets of our choice and will not be responsible for any losses or claims that may arise out of the liquidation.

Accounts requesting a distribution or transfer must retain a minimum cash value as stated in the applicable Custodial Arrangement Fee Schedule, or in an asset the Custodian deems liquid in addition to the total amount due for invoiced fees. If the Participant's distribution/transfer request would leave the Account with less than the required balance, the Account may be automatically closed and the Account Closure fee will apply.

Fee Billing & Collection

The Account is only eligible to earn interest if it is open as of the interest crediting date, and any interest that may accrue during a month that an Account is closed prior to the interest crediting date will be paid to the Custodian as an additional fee.

The Custodian reserves the right to effect changes to its Fee Schedule, upon 30 days prior written notice to the Participant. Fees and expenses will continue to accrue and be payable even if the Account contains no assets from which the Custodian can collect amounts owed by the Participant. If Participant elects to pay fees and expenses from cash in the Account and there is insufficient cash to cover fees assessed, the Account will go into overdraft status and a liability will be reflected until fees and expenses are brought current.

The Custodian may charge the Participant, and/or the Account, and shall be reimbursed by the Participant or the Account, for any reasonable expense incurred by the Custodian in connection with any Account services or activities that the Custodian determines are necessary or advisable, or which are expressly directed by the Participant, and which are not included in the services provided by the Custodian for its normal fees. The Custodian will only pay expenses relating to the external administration of a specific investment held in the Account, such as property tax or association fees, from cash available in the Account and will not advance such expenses on behalf of the Participant if cash is unavailable. If the fees or expenses of the Custodian are not timely paid using the method specified by the Participant in accordance with procedures established by the Custodian (which may include deducting cash from the Account, invoicing to and payment by the Participant, or by any other acceptable payment method that may be offered by the Custodian in the future (the "Specified Collection Method"), the Custodian may use any other available means to receive payment for such fees or expenses, including by using available cash in the Account. If the Custodian has to use other available means to satisfy the fee balance, this may delay the transaction including, Account termination requests, and may result in adverse tax consequences.

If any custodial fees or expenses remain outstanding for more than 30 days, and there is insufficient cash in the Account to pay such fees or expenses, the Custodian may attempt to satisfy any such unpaid fees or expenses by liquidating investments in the Account as the Custodian determines in its sole discretion, as necessary to satisfy the balance of the outstanding fees and expenses plus an amount equal up to one year's estimated custodial fees, as well as any other costs associated with such liquidation, including but not limited to all expenses charged by asset sponsors and the fees set forth on the Fee Schedule. The prior quarter's fees, plus applicable annual custodial fees, shall be used as a basis for the estimation of the one year custodial fees.

The Custodian may employ a collection agency to recover all unpaid fees and expenses. The Participant and the Account shall be liable for the Custodian's expenses with respect to collection of overdue unpaid fees and expenses subject to the same terms and conditions as applicable to other fees and expenses set forth herein and in the Custodial Agreement.

The Participant hereby relieves the Custodian of any liability, including but not limited to claims for costs, taxes, penalties, and extra fees resulting from the failure of the Participant to pay or cause to be paid any assessed fees or expenses in a timely manner and from any consequent actions taken by the Custodian. The Participant understands and agrees he or she is responsible for reporting any inaccuracy of all assessed Account fees and expenses and must report any inaccuracies within 45 days of the fees being collected (or attempted collection).

Debit/credit card charges should not be disputed directly with the card issuer. Doing so may result in a charge back to the Custodian, which will in turn result in an immediate debit to the uninvested cash in the Account of an equal amount that was charged to the Custodian. Should the uninvested cash in the Account be insufficient to cover the amount, the outstanding balance will be assessed to the Account and the Participant will be notified. Satisfaction of the assessed fee amount will be subject to the terms of this Billing and Fee Collection section.

Accounts holding \$200 or less in cash, and no other assets, may be closed, and the cash balance will be paid to the Custodian as an Account Termination Fee as set forth in the Fee Schedule.

Certain fees set forth on the Fee Schedule may continue to apply after notification to a Participant of their Account closure. Examples of such fees may include, but are not limited to: research/special services fees (including trailing dividends and other payments to the Account post- closure), check/wire fees, requests for copies of records, and other miscellaneous fees that are attributable to work performed by the Custodian related to the Account, but performed after the Account has closed. Any fees that remain unpaid after the Account is closed will be subject to collections and payment according to the terms outlined herein.

Additional Disclosures

The Quarterly Administration fee is billed quarterly in arrears, based on Total Account Value (TAV).

After Account establishment, most charges associated with transactions, Account administration and "other charges" will be calculated and assessed at the end of each quarter, and fees are immediately collected, per the Specified Collection Method, if available, and as otherwise specified herein. Manual or telephone distribution charges will be assessed and collected at time of the transaction or activity.

Fees for non-recourse loans will be assessed on the asset only. The loan will not be included for the purpose of determining fees.

Fees will continue to accrue and be payable as long as the Account is open, even if the Account contains no assets from which the Custodian can collect amounts owed by the Participant.

Unfunded Accounts and Accounts with a zero value continue to incur administrative fees until the Account is closed either by the Participant or by the Custodian upon

Accounts holding cash equal to the Full Account Closure cost fee (specified on the Fee Schedule)or less and no other assets may be closed at the Custodian's sole discretion, and the cash balance will be paid to the Custodian in lieu of the Full Account Closure fee.

All outstanding Account fees and charges must be satisfied prior to the completion of an asset transfer /distribution or an Account closure.

Fees by a Third Party Related to Investments May Apply

Apart from services charged by the Custodian, there may be certain charges connected with the investment holdings in the Account. These service charges may include, but are not limited to: foreign currency, recording, surrender, asset sponsor and reregistration. Such fees will be assessed and collected at the time of the transaction.

© 2025 Columbia Private Trust, a Division of Columbia Bank. All Rights Reserved. Columbia Private Trust performs the duties of an independent custodian of assets for self-directed retirement and custodial accounts and does not provide investment advice, sell investments or offer any tax or legal advice. Clients or potential clients are advised to perform their own due diligence in choosing any investment opportunity as well as selecting any professional to assist them with an investment opportunity. Columbia Private Trust is not affiliated with any financial professional, investment sponsor, or investment, tax, or legal advisor.

NON-DEPOSIT INVESTMENT PRODUCTS ARE NOT INSURED BY THE FDIC: ARE NOT DEPOSITS OR OTHER OBLIGATIONS OF, OR GUARANTEED BY, THE BANK OR ANY OF ITS DIVISIONS; AND ARE SUBJECT TO INVESTMENT RISKS, INCLUDING POSSIBLE LOSS OF THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT INVESTED.